NOTICE TO ALL PROPOSERS:

To ensure fair consideration is given for all Proposers, it must be clearly understood that upon release of the proposal and during the proposal process, firms, and their employees of related companies as well as paid or unpaid personnel acting on their behalf shall not contact or participate in any type of contact with City employees, department heads or elected officials, up to and including the Mayor and City Council. The "Cone of Silence" is in effect for this solicitation from the date the solicitation is advertised on DemandStar, until the time an award decision has been approved by City Council and fully executed by all parties. Information about the Cone of Silence can be found under the City of Port St. Lucie Ordinance 20-15, Section 35.13. Contact with anyone other than the Issuing Officer may result in the vendor being disqualified. All contact must be coordinated through Keith Stewart, Issuing Officer, for the procurement of these services.

All questions regarding this Solicitation are to be submitted in writing to Keith Stewart, Procurement Manager with the Procurement Management Department via <u>e-mai: kstewart@cityofpsl.com</u>, or by phone 772-344-4068 Please reference the Solicitation number on all correspondence to the City.

All questions, comments and requests for clarification must reference the Solicitation number on all correspondence to the City. Any oral communications shall be considered unofficial and non-binding.

Only written responses to written communication shall be considered official and binding upon the City. The City reserves the right, at its sole discretion, to determine appropriate and adequate responses to the written comments, questions, and requests for clarification.

*NOTE: All addendums and/or any other correspondence before bid close date (general information, question and responses) to this solicitation will be made available exclusively through the <u>DemandStar's Website</u> for retrieval. All notice of intent to award documentation will be published on the <u>City Clerk's Website</u>. Proposers are solely responsible for frequently checking these websites for updates to this solicitation.

I understand and shall fully comply with all requirements of City of Port. St. Lucie Ordinance 20-15, Section 35.13.

Typed Name: Kevin Bush	
Signed: Min Berk	
Company and Job Title: SouthernUnderground.Inc Date: 5/1/2024	-



DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE FORM E-RFP #20240060

The undersigned vendor in accordance with Florida Statute 287.087 hereby certifies that

SouthernUnderground,Inc. (Name of Business)	does:
(Name of Business)	

- 1. Publish a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such prohibition.
- Inform employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, the business's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace, any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs, and the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.
- Give each employee engaged in providing the commodities or contractual services that are under proposal a copy of the statement specified in subsection (1).
- 4. In the statement specified in subsection (1), notify the employees that, as a condition of working on the commodities or contractual services that are under proposal, the employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty or nolo contendere to, any violation of Chapter 893 Florida Statutes or of any controlled substance law of the United States or any state, for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after such conviction.
- Impose a sanction on or require the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program if such is available in the employee's community, by any employee who is so convicted.
- 6. Make a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of this section.

As the person authorized to sign the statement, I certify that this firm complies fully with the above requirements.

Mm Benk Contractor's Signature

Date

VENDOR CERTIFICATION REGARDING SCRUTINIZED COMPANIES' LISTS

Vendor Name:	Southern Underground, Inc.
Vendor FEIN:	46-1850598
Authorized Representative's Name:	Kevin Bush
Authorized Representative's Title:	President
Address:	2748 SW Casella Street
City, State and Zip Code:	Port St Lucie, FL 34953
Phone Number:	772.237.4811
Email Address:	nicole@southernundergroundinc.com

Sections 287.135 and 215.473, Florida Statutes, prohibit Florida municipalities from contracting with companies, for goods or services over \$1,000,000 that are on either the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, or to engage in any Business operations with Cuba or Syria. Sections 287.135 and 215.4725 also prohibit Florida municipalities from contracting with companies, for goods or services in any amount that are on the list of Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel.

The list of "Scrutinized Companies" is created pursuant to Section 215.473, Florida Statutes. A copy of the current list of "Scrutinized Companies" can be found at the following link: https://www.sbafla.com/fsb/FundsWeManage/FRSPensionPlan/GlobalGovernanceMandates/QuarterlyReports.aspx

As the person authorized to sign on behalf of the Respondent Vendor, I hereby certify that the company identified above in the section entitled "Respondent Vendor Name" is not listed on either the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List; or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List; is not participating in a boycott of Israel; and does not have any business operations with Cuba or Syria. I understand that pursuant to Sections 287.135 and 215.473, Florida Statutes, the submission of a false certification may subject the Respondent Vendor to civil penalties, attorney's fees, and/or costs.

I understand and agree that the City may immediately terminate any contract resulting from this solicitation upon written notice if the company referenced above are found to have submitted a false certification or any of the following occur with respect to the company or a related entity: (i) for any contract for goods or services in any amount of monies, it has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, or is engaged in a boycott of Israel, or (ii) for any contract for goods or services of one million dollars (\$1,000,000) or more, it has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, or it is found to have been engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria.

Authorized Signature	
Kevin Bush	
Print Name Blush	
Signature	



State ofFlorida	_}}
County ofSt Lucie	}}
Kevin Bush (Name/s)	, being first duly sworn, disposes and says that
1. They are President	of <u>Southern Underground, Inc_</u> the Proposer that
(Title)	(Name of Company)
has submitted the attached PROPOSAL;	
2. He is fully informed respecting pertinent circumstances respecting such	the preparation and contents of the attached proposal and of all PROPOSAL;
3. Such Proposal is genuine and is	not a collusive or sham Proposal;
agreed, directly or indirectly with any other in connection with the contract for which proposing in connection with such Contract or collusion or communication or conferer in the attached Proposal or of any other Proposa	any of its officers, partners, owners, agents, representatives, ng this affiant, has in any way colluded, conspired, connived or er Proposer, firm or person to submit a collusive or sham Proposal ch the attached proposal has been submitted or to refrain from ct or has in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement nee with any other Proposer, firm or person to fix the price or prices roposer, or to secure through any collusion, conspiracy, connivance against the City of Port St. Lucie or any person interested in the
5. The price or prices quoted in the collusion, conspiracy, connivance or unla representatives, owners, employees, or possible (Signed)	attached Proposal are fair and proper and are not tainted by any awful agreement on the part of the Proposer or any of its agents, arties in interest, including this affiant.
(Title) President	

STATE OF FLORIDA } COUNTY OF ST. LUCIE} SS: The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this (Date) Kevin Bush who is personally known to me as identification and we have the county of the	by: e) or who has produced who did (did not) take an oath.
Commission No. HH303171	me ara (ara meny tane am esam
Notary Print: Angela Borsodi-Birmingham Notary Signature: Wyll Browol Buy	ANGELA MARIE BORSODI-BIRMINGHAM Notary Public - State of Florida Commission # HH 303171 My Comm. Expires Aug 22, 2026 Bonded through National Notary Assn.



Supplier/Consultant acknowledges and agrees to the following:

- 1. Shall utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify system to verify the employment eligibility of all new employees hired by the Supplier/Consultant during the term of the contract; and
- 2. Shall expressly require any subcontractors performing work or providing services pursuant to the state contract to likewise utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify system to verify the employment eligibility of all new employees hired by the subcontractor during the contract term.
- 3. The Contractor hereby represents that it is in compliance with the requirements of Sections 448.09 and 448.095, Florida Statutes. The Contractor further represents that it will remain in compliance with the requirements of Sections 448.09 and 448.095 Florida Statutes, during the term of this contract and all attributed renewals.
- 4. The Contractor hereby warrants that it has not had a contract terminated by a public employer for violating Section 448.095, Florida Statutes, within the year preceding the effective date of this contract. If the Contractor has a contract terminated by a public employer for any such violation during the term of this contract, it must provide immediate notice thereof to the City.

E-Verify Company Identification Number	1214197
Date of Authorization	7/16/2017
Name of Contractor	Southern Underground, Inc.
Name of Project	Citywide Stormwater & Rights-Of-Way Preventive Maintenance and Repair Projects
Solicitation Number (If Applicable)	EBID-20240060-0-2024/KST
I hereby declare under penalty of perjury that Executed on	st the foregoing is true and correct. St., 20 <u>a4</u> in <u>fort St. Lucie</u> (city), <u>fl</u> (state).
Han Buch	Kevin Bush, President
Signature of Authorized Officer	Printed Name and Title of Authorized Officer or Agent
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME	
ON THIS THE IST DAY OF MAY NOTARY PUBLIC Ayel Brock By My Commission Expires: August 22	ANGELA MARIE BORSODI-BIRMINGHAM Notary Public - State of F. Forida Commission # HH 303171 Bonded through National Notary Assn.

CONTRACTOR'S GENERAL INFORMATION WORK SHEET eBID #20240060

It is understood and agreed that the following information is to be used by the City to determine the qualifications of prospective Contractor to perform the work required. The Contractor waives any claim against the City that might arise with respect to any decision concerning the qualifications of the Contractor.

The undersigned attests to the truth and accuracy of all statements made on this questionnaire. Also, the undersigned hereby authorizes any public official, Engineer, Surety, bank, material or equipment manufacturer, or distributor, or any person, firm or corporation to furnish the City any pertinent information requested by the City deemed necessary to verify the information on this questionnaire.

Dated a	(Location), this 29 day of April , 2024	
Name o	of Organization/Contractor: Southern Underground, Inc	_
By:	Kevin Bush, President Name and Title	
1. Cor	poration, Partnership, Joint Venture, Individual or other?Corporation	_
2. Firm	m's name and main office address, telephone, and fax numbers	
	Name: Kevin Bush	
	Address: 2748 SW Casella Street	
	Port St Lucie, FL 34953	
	Telephone Number: 772.237.4811	
	Fax Number:	
3.	Contact person: Nicole Bush Email: nicole@southernundergroundinc.com	
4.	Firm's previous names (if any)N/A	_
5.	How many years has your organization been in business?11	
6.	Total number of staff at this location: 12 Total number of staff on the Treasure Coast:	12
7.	Is the Firm a minority business: YES / NO	
	If no, is your company planning to implement such a program? No	_
8.	Is the firm claiming Local Preference under City Ordinance 35.12? YES / NO	

9. **ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGMENT** - Bidder acknowledges that the following addenda have been received and are included in its proposal/bid:

Addendum Number	Date Issued	Addendum Number	Date Issued
1	4/16/24		Duto 155ded
2	4/30/24		
			1000
		•	

10. **BID RESPONSE:**

- 11.1 Bidder will / will not accept the Purchasing Card (Visa).
- 11.3 Bid Reply Total from Cost Worksheet Schedule "A": \$_\$5,694,503.90

 (This figure must match the Cost Worksheet and the figure that is to be used on the DemandStar web page. Discrepancies between the Cost Worksheet spreadsheet uploaded on DemandStar, the dollar amount listed on the web page at the time of submittal and the Cost Work Sheet #20240060 uploaded on DemandStar will be resolved in favor of the Cost Worksheet Schedule "A" that is uploaded at time of submittal.)

Bidders are cautioned that the anticipated quantities used for this computation will be estimates. The City makes no guarantee as to the actual quantity that will be utilized during the Contract period. A unit price for each item shall be offered shall be shown, and such price shall include packing and shipping unless otherwise specified. A total shall be entered in the "Total" column for each separate item. In case of discrepancy between the unit price and the extended price, the unit price will supersede. The total amount shall be entered on line 11.3 above and entered on the DemandStar web page. The City reserves the right to split the award, if in the City's opinion such a split is in the best interest of the City.

Interpretation of the Approximate Quantities - The Bidder's attention is called to the fact that any estimate of quantities of work to be done and materials to be furnished under the specifications as shown on the proposed form (or elsewhere) is approximate only and not guaranteed by the City. The City does not assume any responsibility that the final quantities shall remain in strict accordance with the estimated quantities, nor shall the Bidder plead misunderstanding or deception because of such estimate of quantities or of the character, location of the work, or other condition pertaining thereto.

11. List five (5) culvert replacement and sidewalk construction projects similar to this project completed by your firm in the last 5 years along with a brief description of project, location of project, client name, client phone number, email, value of contract, your firm's percentage of the total contract value, as well as the number of change orders and the total change order value. **DO NOT USE the City of Port St Lucie as a reference**.

Southern Underground, Inc. has maintained 3-annual contracts with the City PSI since 2018. As the City PSL Public Works Dept is our main priority, we are unable to provide any current projects that do not involve the City PSL. Below see our recent culvert replacement/sidewalk construction projects.

Project Number 1

Project Name: Savage Sidewalk b/w Import Dr & SW Brescia St
Description: Install Sidewalk 4" & 6" thick, excavation, fill, utility box adjustment,
Post and Sign Relocatioin
1 000 00.00
Location: Port St Lucie, FL
Client Name, Phone Number & Email: City of PSL Public Works Dept
Value of Total Contract: \$434,155.00
Date of Completion: In Progress - more than 50% complete
Firm's Percentage of Total Contract: 100%
Number of Change Orders: 0
Value of Change Orders: 0
Was Project Completed on Schedule: Yes
Was Project Completed within Budget? Yes
Duciost Nymbor 2
Project Number 2 Project Name: Tradition Parkway Lane Improvements
Description: Culvert, MOT, Asphalt, Sidewalk, Curb & Gutter, Irrigation, Sign Relocation
Inlets, Relocate Trees, Thermoplastic
inicis, refocate Trees, Thermoprastic
Location: Port St Lucie
Client Name, Phone Number & Email: City of PSL Public Works Dept
Value of Total Contract: \$386,995.10
Date of Completion: In Progress - more than 75% complete
Firm's Percentage of Total Contract:
Number of Change Orders: 0
Value of Change Orders: 0
Was Project Completed on Schedule: Yes
Was Project Completed within Budget? Yes
Was I Tojoet Completed Within Basgott
Project Number 3
Project Name: Cork Rd +/- 200' of Fisk Rd Pipe Replacement
Description: Culvert, MOT, Endwalls, Mitered Ends, Corrugated Poly Pipe, Rip-Rap,
Sod, Pavement
Location: Port St Lucie
Client Name, Phone Number & Email: City of PSL Public Works Dept

Value of Total Contract: \$119,831.00
Date of Completion: In Progress -more than 50% complete
Firm's Percentage of Total Contract:
Number of Change Orders: 0
Value of Change Orders: 0
Was Project Completed on Schedule: Yes
Was Project Completed within Budget? Yes
Project Number 4
Project Name: Milner Dr Sidewalk Phase 2
Description: MOT, Culvert Pipe, Concrete Sidewalk, Embankment/Fill, Irrigation, Sod,
Survey, Stake-Out, Sign Relocation, Thermoplastic, Swale Liner
Location: Port St Lucie
Client Name, Phone Number & Email: City of PSL Public Works Dept
Value of Total Contract: \$287,87.00
Date of Completion: 2/21/2024
Firm's Percentage of Total Contract: 100%
Number of Change Orders: 0
Value of Change Orders: 0
Was Project Completed on Schedule: Yes
Was Project Completed within Budget? Yes
Project Number 5
Project Name: NW Favian Ct
Description: MOT, Culvert Pipe, Sod, Fill, Ditch Inlet, Pavement & Base, Rip-Rap
Mitered End
D. CO.T.
Location: Port St Lucie
Client Name, Phone Number & Email: City of PSL Public Works Dept
Value of Total Contract: \$76,751.00
Date of Completion: 2/20/2024
Firm's Percentage of Total Contract: 100%
Number of Change Orders: 0
Value of Change Orders: 0
Was Project Completed on Schedule: Yes
Was Project Completed within Budget? Yes

City PSL - I	eady Mix Concrete, Fiber Mesh & Flowable	e Fill #20220110		
	ity Wide Curb & Gutter, ADA Ramps and		lacement Projects #20220	0087
work force as We will main	Contractor be able to meet the project dequipment? ain our current work force and continue to proper the contract of the cont	provide exceptional timelines	s and budgets,	load
Contract sind				
List the num	er of personnel that will be assigned	to the project and include	de job titles and their	· lice
certified und	ns. Kevin Bush, President will sur rground utility license number CUC	pervise all staff associate -1224354. The same for	ed with this contract. reman will continue t	Kev
certified und	ns. Kevin Bush, President will sur	pervise all staff associate -1224354. The same for	ed with this contract. reman will continue t	Kev
Southern Un	ns. Kevin Bush, President will sur rground utility license number CUC	pervise all staff associate -1224354. The same for	ed with this contract. reman will continue t	Kev
Certified und Southern Un agreement. Has the Cor Contractor; during the p damages in Use addition	ns. Kevin Bush, President will sur rground utility license number CUC	pervise all staff associate -1224354. The same for icing as we are with the plicant organization faile an award has been made be in default in any contr e of project, location, cli	ed with this contract. reman will continue to existing ed to qualify as a ree; failed to complete ract or been assessed ient, engineer, date a	respo
Certified und Southern Un agreement. Has the Cor Contractor; during the p damages in Use addition	rground utility license number CUC erground, Inc and will continue server tractor or any principals of the appetused to enter into a contract after a st five (5) years or been declared to be last five (5) years? List the name all pages if needed.	pervise all staff associate 1224354. The same for ricing as we are with the policant organization faile an award has been made be in default in any contre e of project, location, cli applete Work Occurred:	ed with this contract. reman will continue to existing ed to qualify as a ree; failed to complete ract or been assessed ient, engineer, date a	respo
Certified und Southern Un agreement. Has the Cor Contractor; during the p damages in Use addition	rground utility license number CUC erground, Inc and will continue server tractor or any principals of the appetused to enter into a contract after a st five (5) years or been declared to le last five (5) years? List the name all pages if needed. Project Num	pervise all staff associate 1224354. The same for ricing as we are with the policant organization faile an award has been made be in default in any contre e of project, location, cli applete Work Occurred:	ed with this contract. reman will continue to existing ed to qualify as a ree; failed to complete ract or been assessed ient, engineer, date a	respo
Has the Cor Contractor; during the p damages in Use addition	rground utility license number CUC erground, Inc and will continue server tractor or any principals of the appetused to enter into a contract after a st five (5) years or been declared to be last five (5) years? List the name all pages if needed. ber of Projects where Failure to Compression of Project Number:	pervise all staff associate 1224354. The same for ricing as we are with the policant organization faile an award has been made be in default in any contre e of project, location, cli applete Work Occurred:	ed with this contract. reman will continue to existing ed to qualify as a ree; failed to complete ract or been assessed ient, engineer, date a	respo
Has the Cor Contractor; during the p damages in Use addition Total Num Project No.	rground utility license number CUC erground, Inc and will continue server tractor or any principals of the appetused to enter into a contract after a st five (5) years or been declared to be last five (5) years? List the name all pages if needed. ber of Projects where Failure to Compression of Project Number:	pervise all staff associate 1224354. The same for ricing as we are with the policant organization faile an award has been made be in default in any contre e of project, location, cli applete Work Occurred:	ed with this contract. reman will continue to existing ed to qualify as a ree; failed to complete ract or been assessed ient, engineer, date a	respo
Certified und Southern Un agreement. Has the Cor Contractor; during the p damages in Use addition Total Num Project No Project Lo Client Na	ractor or any principals of the appetractor of any principals of the appetractor (5) years or been declared to le last five (5) years? List the name al pages if needed. Project Nume: cation:	pervise all staff associate 1224354. The same for ricing as we are with the policant organization faile an award has been made be in default in any contre e of project, location, cli applete Work Occurred:	ed with this contract. reman will continue to existing ed to qualify as a ree; failed to complete ract or been assessed ient, engineer, date a	respo
Certified und Southern Un agreement. Has the Cor Contractor; during the p damages in Use addition Total Num Project No Project Lo Client Na	ractor or any principals of the appetric five (5) years or been declared to le last five (5) years? List the name al pages if needed. Project Number: Declared Phone Number:	pervise all staff associate 1224354. The same for ricing as we are with the policant organization faile an award has been made be in default in any contre e of project, location, cli applete Work Occurred:	ed with this contract. reman will continue to existing ed to qualify as a ree; failed to complete ract or been assessed ient, engineer, date a	respo

		Yes ()	No(X)	
If yes, ple	ase explain:	105()	140 (A)	
partnershi 5-years	o or individuals w	ith more than ten per	cent (10 %) interest:	involving the corporation, N/A - no lawsuits withir
(N/A is no	t an acceptable an	swer - insert lines if	needed)	
List any ji years	dgments from law	vsuits in the last five	(5) years: <u>N/A - no 1</u>	awsuits within the last 5-
(N/A is no	t an acceptable an	swer - insert lines if	needed)	
List any c criminal v	iminal violations olations	and/or convictions o	f the Proposer and/or	any of its principals: N/A -
N/A is no	t an acceptable an	swer - insert lines if	needed)	
			C 11	nclude telephone numbers.
additional L obbying	sheets if necessar	y. All subcontracto be included in the b	ors listed must com	plete a "Certification Regall licenses and certification
dditional Lobbying Jualify th	sheets if necessar ' form and is to b	y. All subcontractone included in the busy work.	ors listed must com	plete a "Certification Re
dditional Lobbying Jualify th	sheets if necessar ' form and is to be em to perform th	y. All subcontractone included in the busy work.	ors listed must com	plete a "Certification Re
dditional Lobbying Jualify th	sheets if necessar ' form and is to be em to perform th	y. All subcontractone included in the busy work.	ors listed must com	plete a "Certification Re
dditional Lobbying Jualify th	sheets if necessar ' form and is to be em to perform th	y. All subcontractone included in the busy work.	ors listed must com	plete a "Certification Re
dditional Lobbying Jualify th	sheets if necessar ' form and is to be em to perform th	y. All subcontractone included in the busy work.	ors listed must com	plete a "Certification Re

Insert additional projects if needed.

CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE, FLORIDA SEALED BID NO. #20240060

PROJECT TITLE: Citywide Stormwater Preventative Maintenance and Repair Projects

TRENCH SAFETY ACT COMPLIANCE STATEMENT

Project Location: Port St Lucie Florida

Instructions:

Chapter 90-96 of the Laws of Florida requires all Contractors' engaged by The City of Port St. Lucie, Florida to comply with Occupational Safety and Health Administration Standard 29 C.F.R. s. 1926.650 Subpart P. All prospective Contractors are required to sign the compliance statement and provide compliance cost information where indicated below. The costs for complying with the Trench Safety Act must be incorporated into this project's base bid.

Certify this form in the presence of a notary public or other officer authorized to administer oaths.

Certification

- 1. I understand that Chapter 90-96 of the Laws of Florida (The Trench Safety Act) requires me to comply with OSHA Standard 29 C.F.R. s. 1926.650 Subpart P. I will comply with The Trench Safety Act and I will design and provide trench safety systems at all trench excavations in excess of five feet in depth for this project.
- The estimated cost imposed by compliance with The Trench Safety Act will be: 2. \$750.00 Seven hundred fifty **Dollars** (Figures) (Written) The amount listed above has been included within the Base Bid. 3. Certified: Southern Underground Inc. (Company-Contractor) Kevin Bush, President (President's Signature) (President's Typed or Printed Name) Sworn to and subscribed before me in St. Lucit County, Florida on the ANGELA MARIE BORSODI-BIRMINGHAM Notary Public - State of Florida Commission # HH 303171 My Comm. Expires Aug 22, 2026 30 nded through National Notary Assn.

21.	The Contractor will comply with a 200.318 through 200.326 as well Non-Federal Entity Contracts Und	Il applicable federal and state laws and regulations, to include 2 C.F.R. as Appendix II to 2 C.F.R. Part 200 entitled "Contract Provisions for er Federal Awards.
	Yes XX No)
	In Bent	President President
	Signature	Title



e-BID #20240060 CONTRACTOR'S CODE OF ETHICS

The City of Port St Lucie ("City), through its Procurement Management Department ("Procurement Management Department") is committed to a procurement process that fosters fair and open competition, is conducted under the highest ethical standards and enjoys the complete confidence of the public. To achieve these purposes, Procurement Management Department requires each vendor who seeks to do business with the City to subscribe to this Contractor's Code of Ethics.

- ♦ A Contractor's bid or proposal will be competitive, consistent and appropriate to the bid documents.
- ♦ A Contractor will not discuss or consult with other Vendors intending to bid on the same contract or similar City contract for the purpose of limiting competition. A Vendor will not make any attempt to induce any individual or entity to submit or not submit a bid or proposal.
- Contractor will not disclose the terms of its bids or proposal, directly or indirectly, to any other competing Vendor prior to the bid or proposal closing date.
- Contractor will completely perform any contract awarded to it at the contracted price pursuant to the terms set forth in the contract.
- Contractor will submit timely, accurate and appropriate invoices for goods and/or services actually performed under the contract.
- Contractor will not offer or give any gift, item or service of value, directly or indirectly, to a City employee, City official, employee family member or other vendor contracted by the City.
- Contractor will not cause, influence or attempt to cause or influence, any City employee or City Official, which might tend to impair his/her objectivity or independence of judgment; or to use, or attempt to use, his/her official position to secure any unwarranted privileges or advantages for that Vendor or for any other person.
- Contractor will disclose to the City any direct or indirect personal interests a City employee or City official holds as it relates to a Vendor contracted by the City.
- Contractor must comply with all applicable laws, codes or regulations of the countries, states and localities
 in which they operate. This includes, but is not limited to, laws and regulations relating to environmental,

occupational health and safety, and labor practices. In addition, Contractor must require their suppliers (including temporary labor agencies) to do the same. Contractor must conform their practices to any published standards for their industry. Compliance with laws, regulations and practices include, but are not limited to the following:

- Obtaining and maintaining all required environmental permits. Further, Contractor will endeavor to minimize natural resource consumption through conservation, recycling and substitution methods.
- Providing workers with a safe working environment, which includes identifying and evaluating workplace risks and establishing processes for which employee can report health and safety incidents, as well as providing adequate safety training.
- Providing workers with an environment free of discrimination, harassment and abuse, which includes
 establishing a written antidiscrimination and anti-bullying/harassment policy, as well as clearly noticed
 policies pertaining to forced labor, child labor, wage and hours, and freedom of association.

Name of Organization/Proposer Southern Underground, Inc.	
Signature Resh	
Printed Name and Title <u>Kevin Bush, President</u>	
Date 5/1/2024	

DISCLAIMER: This Code of Ethics is intended as a reference and procedural guide to contractors. The information it contains should not be interpreted to supersede any law or regulation, nor does it supersede the applicable contractor contract. In the case of any discrepancies between it and the law, regulation(s) and/or contractor contract, the law, regulatory provision(s) and/or vendor contract shall prevail.

E-Bid Reply Excel Spreadsheet

Citywide Stormwater & Rights of Way Preventative Maintenance and Repair Projects

Schedule "A" - Commonly Used Item List

Company Name: Southern Underground Inc.

	Installation Items - Drainage				
Item	-				
No.	Description	Units	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	Culvert - Corrugated Poly Pipe 24" (Air trained)	LF	1,500	\$ 79.00	\$ 118,500.00
2	Culvert - Corrugated Poly Pipe 30" (Air trained)	LF	800	\$ 97.00	\$ 77,600.00
3	Culvert - Elliptical Reinforced Concrete Pipe 12" x 18"	LF	400	\$ 75.00	\$ 30,000.00
4	Culvert - Elliptical Reinforced Concrete Pipe 14" x 23"	LF	600	\$ 95.00	\$ 57,000.00
5	Culvert - Elliptical Reinforced Concrete Pipe 19" x 30"	LF	500	\$ 148.00	\$ 74,000.00
6	Culvert - Elliptical Reinforced Concrete Pipe 24" x 38"	LF	700	\$ 197.00	\$ 137,900.00
7	Culvert - Elliptical Reinforced Concrete Pipe 29" x 45"	LF	200	\$ 265.00	\$ 53,000.00
8	Culvert - Elliptical Reinforced Concrete Pipe 34" x 53"	LF	200	\$ 348.00	\$ 69,600.00
9	Culvert - Elliptical Reinforced Concrete Pipe 38" x 60"	LF	750	\$ 418.00	\$ 313,500.00
10	Culvert - Elliptical Reinforced Concrete Pipe 43" x 68"	LF	330	\$ 528.00	\$ 174,240.00
11	Culvert - Elliptical Reinforced Concrete Pipe 48" x 76"	LF	670	\$ 646.00	\$ 432,820.00
12	Culvert - Reinforced Concrete Pipe 24"	LF	400	\$ 107.00	\$ 42,800.00
13	Culvert - Reinforced Concrete Pipe 30"	LF	480	\$ 140.00	\$ 67,200.00
14	Culvert - Reinforced Concrete Pipe 36"	LF	360	\$ 187.00	\$ 67,320.00
15	Culvert - Reinforced Concrete Pipe 42"	LF	360	\$ 245.00	\$ 88,200.00
16	Culvert - Reinforced Concrete Pipe 48"	LF	360	\$ 291.00	\$ 104,760.00
17	Dicth Bottom Inlet Type C - 8' Deep or Less	EA	5	\$ 1,794.60	\$ 8,973.00
18	Dicth Bottom Inlet Type C - More than 8' Deep	EA	3	\$ 3,257.70	\$ 9,773.10
19	Dicth Bottom Inlet Type C - 8' Deep or Less (Alt Bottom)	EA	5	\$ 5,336.71	\$ 26,683.55
20	Dicth Bottom Inlet Type C - More than 8' Deep (Alt Bottom)	EA	3	\$ 6,226.95	\$ 18,680.85
21	Ditch Bottom Inlet Type D - 8' Deep or Less	EA	2	\$ 4,730.60	\$ 9,461.20
22	Ditch Bottom Inlet Type D - More than 8' Deep	EA	2	\$ 5,629.80	\$ 11,259.60
23	Ditch Bottom Inlet Type D - 8' Deep or Less (Alt Bottom)	EA	2	\$ 6,895.70	\$ 13,791.40
24	Ditch Bottom Inlet Type D - More than 8' Deep (Alt Bottom)	EA	2	\$ 7,783.80	\$ 15,567.60
25	Ditch Bottom Inlet Type E - 8' Deep or Less	EA	5	\$ 1,197.40	\$ 5,987.00
26	Ditch Bottom Inlet Type E - More than 8' Deep	EA	2	\$ 1,439.40	\$ 2,878.80
27	Ditch Bottom Inlet Type E - 8' Deep or Less (Alt Bottom)	EA	5	\$ 6,293.20	\$ 31,466.00
28	Ditch Bottom Inlet Type E - More than 8' Deep (Alt Bottom)	EA	2	\$ 7,370.60	\$ 14,741.20
29	Endwall 24" or Equivalent - All Materials ₁	EA	10	\$ 2,833.20	\$ 28,332.00
30	Endwall 30" or Equivalent - All Materials ₁	EA	15	\$ 3,917.80	\$ 58,767.00
31	Endwall 36" or Equivalent - All Materials ₁	EA	6	\$ 5,487.80	\$ 32,926.80
32	Endwall 42" or Equivalent - All Materials ₁	EA	6	\$ 7,585.80	\$ 45,514.80
33	Endwall 48" or Equivalent - All Materials ₁	EA	6	\$ 9,100.00	\$ 54,600.00
34	Endwall 54" or Equivalent - All Materials ₁	EA	8	\$ 15,100.00	\$ 120,800.00
35	Endwall 60" or Equivalent - All Materials ₁	EA	8	\$ 23,150.00	\$ 185,200.00
36	Mitered End Section 24" or Equivalent - All Materials₂	EA	10	\$ 747.00	\$ 7,470.00
37	Mitered End Section 30" or Equivalent - All Materials₂	EA	5	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 6,000.00
38	Mitered End Section 36" or Equivalent - All Materials₂	EA	4	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 6,000.00
39	Mitered End Section 42" or Equivalent - All Materials₂	EA	4	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 8,400.00

E-Bid Reply Excel Spreadsheet

Citywide Stormwater & Rights of Way Preventative Maintenance and Repair Projects

Schedule "A" - Commonly Used Item List

Company Name: Southern Underground Inc.

	Rip Rap Rubble - Includes Fabric & Bedding Stone (must meet FDOT,						
40	USDA, NRCS and other entity standards) - FDOT Certified	TN	8,000	\$	159.00	\$	1,272,000.00
	Rip Rap Rubble - Includes Fabric & Bedding Stone (must meet FDOT,						
41	USDA, NRCS and other entity standards) - Not FDOT Certified	TN	1,000	\$	149.00	\$	149,000.00
42	Structure / Inlet Connection to Existing	EA	11	\$	500.00	\$	5,500.00
43	Concrete Collars - 30" or less	EA	15	\$	750.00	\$	11,250.00
44	Concrete Collars - 36" or less	EA	8	\$	1,000.00	\$	8,000.00
45	Miscellaneous Concrete Removal	CY	250	\$	125.00	\$	31,250.00
46	Optional 12" Base - #57 Stone	SY	700	\$	35.00	\$	24,500.00
47	Optional 12" Base - Recycled Concrete	SY	200	\$	30.00	\$	6,000.00
48	Paver Brick Driveway - Remove & Re-Install	SY	90	\$	68.00	\$	6,120.00
49	Structure / Inlet Modifications (per Modification)	EA	50	\$	490.00	\$	24,500.00
50	Subtotal Installation Items - Drainage					\$	4,169,833.90
	Installation - Roadway & Sidewalk Items						
Item							
No.	Description	Units	Quantity		Unit Price		
	Furnish & Install Superpave Asphaltic Concrete SP-9.5,to be placed by						
51	hand, under 25 SY per location - Under 2 ton	SY	650	\$	87.00	\$	56,550.00
	Furnish & Install Superpave Asphaltic Concrete SP-9.5, to be placed by						
52	paver over 25 SY per location - Over 2 ton	SY	325	\$	87.00	\$	28,275.00
	Furnish & Install Superpave Asphaltic Concrete SP-12.5,to be placed by						
53	hand, under 25 SY per location - Under 2 ton	SY	325	\$	87.00	\$	28,275.00
	Furnish & Install Superpave Asphaltic Concrete SP-12.5, to be placed by						
54	paver over 25 SY per location - Over 2 ton	SY	150	\$	87.00	\$	13,050.00
55	Curb - Type "D" - includes end section (per FDOT Standards)	LF	500	\$	19.00	\$	9,500.00
56	Curb - Type "F" - includes end section (per FDOT Standards)	LF	100	\$	23.00	\$	2,300.00
30	curb - Type 1 - includes end section (per 1001 Standards)	LI	100	٧	23.00	۲	2,300.00
57	Curb - Type "Drop Curb" - includes end section (per FDOT Standards)	LF	250	\$	18.00	\$	4,500.00
	Optional Base (Coquina Rock per FDOT Standards) - 12" thick typ			<u> </u>		_	,
58	Optional base group 9" or 11"	SY	100	\$	75.00	\$	7,500.00
	Optional Base (Asphalt per FDOT Standards) - 6" thick typ Optional			<u> </u>		_	,
59	base group 9" or 11"	SY	100	\$	75.00	\$	7,500.00
60	Flowable Fill	CY	250	\$	195.00	Ś	48,750.00
—				7		_	15,755.56
	Sidewalk - 4" Thick 0-50 ft in length (per FDOT Standards) more than						
61	50 ft. in length (per FDOT Standards) Includes Curb Ramps	SY	600	\$	70.00	\$	42,000.00
	J 11 / /			Ė		Ė	,
	Sidewalk - 4" Thick 51 -100 ft in length (per FDOT Standards) more tan						
62	50 ft. In length (per FDOT Standards) Includes Curb Ramps	SY	600	\$	70.00	\$	42,000.00
	7			<u>'</u>		Ŀ	, ,-

E-Bid Reply Excel Spreadsheet

Citywide Stormwater & Rights of Way Preventative Maintenance and Repair Projects

Schedule "A" - Commonly Used Item List

Company Name: Southern Underground Inc.

	Sidewalk - 4" Thick 5' to 50' not more than 50' (per FDOT Standards)						
63	Includes Curb Ramps	SY	600	\$	70.00	\$	42,000.00
	Sidewalk - 6" Thick 0-50 ft in length (per FDOT Standards) includes						
	Driveway Repair/Replacement and curb ramps more than 50 ft. in						
64	length (per FDOT Standards) Includes Curb Ramps	SY	600	\$	78.00	\$	46,800.00
	Sidewalk - 6" Thick 5' to 50' 51 - 100 ft in length (per FDOT Standards)						
	includes Driveway Repair/Replacement and curb ramps not more than						
65	50' (per FDOT Standards) Includes Curb Ramps	SY	1,500	\$	78.00	\$	117,000.00
66	Subtotal Installation - Roadway & Sidewalk Items		-			\$	496,000.00
	Installation Items - General Site Work & Landscaping Items						
Item							
No.	Description	Units	Quantity		Unit Price		
67	Embankment / Fill - Material from City Site	CY	1,000	\$	14.00	\$	14,000.00
68	Embankment / Fill - Material Supplied by Contractor	CY	5,000	\$	18.00	\$	90,000.00
69	Irrigation - Remove, Relocate & Repair	LS	8	\$	350.00	\$	2,800.00
70	Sod - Bahia - includes watering	SY	10,000	\$	4.50	\$	45,000.00
71	Sod - Floratam - includes watering	SY	4,000	\$	6.25	\$	25,000.00
	Ç		•				·
72	Subtotal Installation Items - General Site Work & Landscaping Items					\$	176,800.00
	2 10 21 111						
<u> </u>	Removal & Disposal Items						
Item							
No.	Description Control of the control o	Units	Quantity		Unit Price		
73	Culvert (all materials) - 30" or Less						2 222 22
74	·	LF	300	\$	10.00	\$	3,000.00
— —	Culvert (all materials) - 36" or More	LF	300	\$	13.00	\$	3,900.00
75	Culvert (all materials) - 36" or More Curb	LF LF	300 500	\$ \$	13.00 9.00	\$ \$	3,900.00 4,500.00
76	Culvert (all materials) - 36" or More Curb Drainage Inlets	LF LF EA	300 500 25	\$ \$	9.00 550.00	\$ \$ \$	3,900.00 4,500.00 13,750.00
76 77	Culvert (all materials) - 36" or More Curb Drainage Inlets Endwalls - 30" or Less	LF LF EA	300 500 25 15	\$ \$ \$	13.00 9.00 550.00 700.00	\$ \$ \$ \$	3,900.00 4,500.00 13,750.00 10,500.00
76 77 78	Culvert (all materials) - 36" or More Curb Drainage Inlets Endwalls - 30" or Less Endwalls - 36" or More	LF LF EA EA	300 500 25 15 12	\$ \$ \$ \$	13.00 9.00 550.00 700.00 950.00	\$ \$ \$ \$	3,900.00 4,500.00 13,750.00 10,500.00 11,400.00
76 77 78 79	Culvert (all materials) - 36" or More Curb Drainage Inlets Endwalls - 30" or Less Endwalls - 36" or More Guardrail - End Anchorage MELT Type (per FDOT Standards)	LF LF EA EA LF	300 500 25 15 12	\$ \$ \$ \$	13.00 9.00 550.00 700.00 950.00 16.00	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	3,900.00 4,500.00 13,750.00 10,500.00 11,400.00 1,920.00
76 77 78 79 80	Culvert (all materials) - 36" or More Curb Drainage Inlets Endwalls - 30" or Less Endwalls - 36" or More Guardrail - End Anchorage MELT Type (per FDOT Standards) Pavement & Base Material	LF LF EA EA LF SY	300 500 25 15 12 120 1,800	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	13.00 9.00 550.00 700.00 950.00 16.00 11.00	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	3,900.00 4,500.00 13,750.00 10,500.00 11,400.00 1,920.00 19,800.00
76 77 78 79 80 81	Culvert (all materials) - 36" or More Curb Drainage Inlets Endwalls - 30" or Less Endwalls - 36" or More Guardrail - End Anchorage MELT Type (per FDOT Standards) Pavement & Base Material Sidewalk	LF LF EA EA LF	300 500 25 15 12	\$ \$ \$ \$	13.00 9.00 550.00 700.00 950.00 16.00	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	3,900.00 4,500.00 13,750.00 10,500.00 11,400.00 1,920.00 19,800.00 3,600.00
76 77 78 79 80	Culvert (all materials) - 36" or More Curb Drainage Inlets Endwalls - 30" or Less Endwalls - 36" or More Guardrail - End Anchorage MELT Type (per FDOT Standards) Pavement & Base Material	LF LF EA EA LF SY	300 500 25 15 12 120 1,800	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	13.00 9.00 550.00 700.00 950.00 16.00 11.00	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	3,900.00 4,500.00 13,750.00 10,500.00 11,400.00 1,920.00 19,800.00
76 77 78 79 80 81	Culvert (all materials) - 36" or More Curb Drainage Inlets Endwalls - 30" or Less Endwalls - 36" or More Guardrail - End Anchorage MELT Type (per FDOT Standards) Pavement & Base Material Sidewalk Subtotal Removal & Disposal Items	LF LF EA EA LF SY	300 500 25 15 12 120 1,800	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	13.00 9.00 550.00 700.00 950.00 16.00 11.00	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	3,900.00 4,500.00 13,750.00 10,500.00 11,400.00 1,920.00 19,800.00 3,600.00
76 77 78 79 80 81 82	Culvert (all materials) - 36" or More Curb Drainage Inlets Endwalls - 30" or Less Endwalls - 36" or More Guardrail - End Anchorage MELT Type (per FDOT Standards) Pavement & Base Material Sidewalk	LF LF EA EA LF SY	300 500 25 15 12 120 1,800	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	13.00 9.00 550.00 700.00 950.00 16.00 11.00	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	3,900.00 4,500.00 13,750.00 10,500.00 11,400.00 1,920.00 19,800.00 3,600.00
76 77 78 79 80 81 82	Culvert (all materials) - 36" or More Curb Drainage Inlets Endwalls - 30" or Less Endwalls - 36" or More Guardrail - End Anchorage MELT Type (per FDOT Standards) Pavement & Base Material Sidewalk Subtotal Removal & Disposal Items Additional Items	LF LF EA EA LF SY SY	300 500 25 15 12 120 1,800 300	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	13.00 9.00 550.00 700.00 950.00 16.00 11.00 12.00	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	3,900.00 4,500.00 13,750.00 10,500.00 11,400.00 1,920.00 19,800.00 3,600.00
76 77 78 79 80 81 82 Item No.	Culvert (all materials) - 36" or More Curb Drainage Inlets Endwalls - 30" or Less Endwalls - 36" or More Guardrail - End Anchorage MELT Type (per FDOT Standards) Pavement & Base Material Sidewalk Subtotal Removal & Disposal Items Additional Items Description	LF LF EA EA EA LF SY SY Units	300 500 25 15 12 120 1,800 300	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	13.00 9.00 550.00 700.00 950.00 16.00 11.00	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	3,900.00 4,500.00 13,750.00 10,500.00 11,400.00 1,920.00 19,800.00 3,600.00 72,370.00
76 77 78 79 80 81 82 Item No.	Culvert (all materials) - 36" or More Curb Drainage Inlets Endwalls - 30" or Less Endwalls - 36" or More Guardrail - End Anchorage MELT Type (per FDOT Standards) Pavement & Base Material Sidewalk Subtotal Removal & Disposal Items Additional Items Description Mobilization / Demobilization	LF LF EA EA EA LF SY SY Units	300 500 25 15 12 120 1,800 300 Quantity	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	13.00 9.00 550.00 700.00 950.00 16.00 11.00 12.00 Unit Price 2,500.00	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	3,900.00 4,500.00 13,750.00 10,500.00 11,400.00 1,920.00 19,800.00 72,370.00
76 77 78 79 80 81 82 Item No.	Culvert (all materials) - 36" or More Curb Drainage Inlets Endwalls - 30" or Less Endwalls - 36" or More Guardrail - End Anchorage MELT Type (per FDOT Standards) Pavement & Base Material Sidewalk Subtotal Removal & Disposal Items Additional Items Description	LF LF EA EA EA LF SY SY Units	300 500 25 15 12 120 1,800 300	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	13.00 9.00 550.00 700.00 950.00 16.00 11.00	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	3,900.00 4,500.00 13,750.00 10,500.00 11,400.00 1,920.00 19,800.00 3,600.00 72,370.00

E-Bid Reply Excel Spreadsheet

Citywide Stormwater & Rights of Way Preventative Maintenance and Repair Projects

Schedule "A" - Commonly Used Item List

Company Name: Southern Underground Inc.

					1
86	Survey Stake-Out & As-Built	HR	15	\$ 180.00	\$ 2,700.00
87	5 Man Crew - Includes Supervisor	HR	10	\$ 345.00	\$ 3,450.00
88	Additional Equipment Operator	HR	2	\$ 40.00	\$ 80.00
89	Additional Laborer	HR	2	\$ 30.00	\$ 60.00
90	Back Hoe (Rubber Tire)	HR	1	\$ 40.00	\$ 40.00
91	Dump Truck (10 CY or More)	HR	3	\$ 140.00	\$ 420.00
92	Front End Loader	HR	2	\$ 75.00	\$ 150.00
93	Hydraulic Excavator (Gradall)	HR	2	\$ 135.00	\$ 270.00
94	Hydraulic Excavator (Track Hoe)	HR	3	\$ 135.00	\$ 405.00
95	Skid Steer Loader	HR	2	\$ 50.00	\$ 100.00
96	Fence Removal & Relocation of Existing - Chain Link	LF	200	\$ 30.00	\$ 6,000.00
97	Fence Removal & Relocation of Existing - Wooden	LF	200	\$ 32.00	\$ 6,400.00
98	Fence Removal & Relocation of Existing - Vinyl	LF	200	\$ 25.00	\$ 5,000.00
99	Fence Removal & Replacement with New - Chain Link	LF	600	\$ 30.00	\$ 18,000.00
100	Fence Removal & Replacement with New - Wooden	LF	600	\$ 40.00	\$ 24,000.00
101	Fence Removal & Replacement with New - Vinyl	LF	600	\$ 50.00	\$ 30,000.00
102	Tree Removal & Replacement - 10" or less	EA	5	\$ 650.00	\$ 3,250.00
103	Tree Removal & Replacement - 11" or more	EA	5	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 5,500.00
	Survey Stake-out & As-Builts (by licensed Surveyor when requested by				
104	the City for establishing property corners)	HR	10	\$ 180.00	\$ 1,800.00
105	Excavation & Embarkment	CY	10,000	\$ 9.00	\$ 90,000.00
106	Dredging (Tidal/Non-Tidal)	CY	10,000	\$ 30.00	\$ 300,000.00
107	Refurbish Sheet Pile Weir (Sandblast & Protective Coating)	SF	10,000	\$ 30.00	\$ 300,000.00
	Refurbish Sheet Pile Weir (Steel Plate Repair)) Install new sheet pile				
108	and cap, designed by others	SF	4,000	\$ 90.00	\$ 360,000.00
109	Cleaning & Sealing Concrete Cap (Includes Siloxane Penetrant Sealer)	SF	3,000	\$ 9.00	\$ 27,000.00
110	Utility Box Adjustment	EA	5	\$ 175.00	\$ 875.00
111	Subtotal Additional Items				\$ 1,275,500.00
112	Total - Schedule A				\$ 6,190,503.90

Notes:

- 1. Endwalls having multiple pipe runs will be multiplied by the number of pipes
- 2. Mitered End Sections having multiple pipe runs will be multiplied by the number of pipes.

Citywide Stormwater & Rights of Way Preventative Maintenance and Repair Projects Schedule "B"

Culvert Replacement & Sidewalk Construction Improvements/Repairs - Complete Bid Item Lis for Items Not Used on All Projects								
Installation Items - Drainage								
Item No.	Description	Units	1	Unit Price				
1	Concrete Installation (includes pad between pipe openings - on Average $6' \times 6' \times 4"$)	SY	\$	175.0				
2	Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe 15"	LF	\$	55.0				
3	Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe 18"	LF	\$	66.0				
4	Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe 21"	LF	\$	75.0				
5	Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe 24"	LF	\$	88.0				
6	Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe 30"	LF	\$	123.0				
7	Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe 36"	LF	\$	148.0				
8	Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe 42"	LF	\$	212.0				
9	Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe 48"	LF	\$	243.0				
10	Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe 54"	LF	\$	328.0				
11	Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe 60"	LF	\$	426.0				
12	Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe 66"	LF	\$	477.0				
13	Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe 72"	LF	\$	524.0				
14	Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe Arch 13" x 17"	LF	\$	57.0				
15	Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe Arch 14" x 16"- Not Available	LF	\$	_				
16	Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe Arch 15" x 21"	LF	\$	70.0				
17	Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe Arch 16" x 20"-Not Available	LF	\$	-				
18	Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe Arch 18" x 24"	LF	\$	83.0				
19	Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe Arch 19" x 23"-Not Available	LF	\$	_				
20	Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe Arch 20" x 28"	LF	\$	93.0				
21	Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe Arch 21" x 27"-Not Available	LF	\$	-				
22	Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe Arch 24" x 35"	LF	\$	127.0				
23	Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe Arch 26" x 33"-Not Available	LF	\$	_				
24	Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe Arch 29" x 42"	LF	\$	155.0				
25	Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe Arch 31" x 40"-Not Available	LF	\$	200				
26	Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe Arch 33" x 49"	LF	\$	228.0				
27	Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe Arch 36" x 46"-Not Available	LF	\$	_				

Citywide Stormwater & Rights of Way Preventative Maintenance and Repair Projects Schedule "B"

	for Items Not Used on All Projects		
28	Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe Arch 38" x 57"	LF	\$ 262.00
29	Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe Arch 41" x 53"-Not Available	LF	\$ -
30	Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe Arch 43" x 64"	LF	\$ 348.00
31	Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe Arch 46" x 60"-Not Available	LF	\$ -
32	Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe Arch 47" x 71"	LF	\$ 451.00
33	Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe Arch 51" x 66"-Not Available	LF	\$ -
34	Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe Arch 52" x 77"	LF	\$ 515.00
35	Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe Arch 55" x 73"-Not Available	LF	\$ -
36	Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe Arch 57" x 83"	LF	\$ 570.00
37	Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe Arch 59" x 81"-Not Available	LF	\$ -
38	Culvert - Corrugated Polyethylene Pipe 15" (Air trained)	LF	\$ 42.00
39	Culvert - Corrugated Polyethylene Pipe 18" (Air trained)	LF	\$ 54.00
40	Culvert - Corrugated Polyethylene Pipe 36" (Air trained)	LF	\$ 134.00
41	Culvert - Corrugated Polyethylene Pipe 42" (Air trained)	LF	\$ 164.00
42	Culvert - Corrugated Polyethylene Pipe 48" (Air trained)	LF	\$ 209.00
43	Culvert - Corrugated Polyethylene Pipe 54" (Air trained)-Not Available	LF	\$
44	Culvert - Corrugated Polyethylene Pipe 60" (Air trained)	LF	\$ 360.00
45	Culvert - Corrugated Polypropylene Pipe 12"	LF	\$ 38.00
46	Culvert - Corrugated Polypropylene Pipe 15"	LF	\$ 44.00
47	Culvert - Corrugated Polypropylene Pipe 18"	LF	\$ 49.00
48	Culvert - Corrugated Polypropylene Pipe 24"	LF	\$ 79.00
49	Culvert - Corrugated Polypropylene Pipe 30"	LF	\$ 111.00
50	Culvert - Corrugated Polypropylene Pipe 36"	LF	\$ 130.00
51	Culvert - Corrugated Polypropylene Pipe 42"	LF	\$ 164.00
52	Culvert - Corrugated Polypropylene Pipe 48"	LF	\$ 209.00
53	Culvert - Corrugated Polypropylene Pipe 60"	LF	\$ 360.00
54	Culvert - Elliptical Reinforced Concrete Pipe 53" x 83"	LF	\$ 640.00
55	Culvert - Elliptical Reinforced Concrete Pipe 58" x 91"	LF	\$ 645.00
56	Culvert - Reinforced Concrete Pipe 15"	LF	\$ 57.00
57	Culvert - Reinforced Concrete Pipe 18"	LF	\$ 71.00

Citywide Stormwater & Rights of Way Preventative Maintenance and Repair Projects Schedule "B"

Culve	ert Replacement & Sidewalk Construction Improvements/R for Items Not Used on All Project	Repairs - Com	plete l	Bid Item List
58	Culvert - Reinforced Concrete Pipe 54"	LF	\$	270.00
59	Culvert - Reinforced Concrete Pipe 60"	LF	\$	379.00
60	Culvert - Reinforced Concrete Pipe 66"	LF	\$	470.00
61	Culvert - Reinforced Concrete Pipe 72"	LF	\$	573.00
62	Curb Flume - Closed	EA		712.00
63	Curb Flume - Open-Not Available	EA	\$	6,103.70
64	Curb Inlet Type 1 - 8' Deep or Less	EA	\$	0.160.00
65	Curb Inlet Type 1 - More than 8' Deep		-	8,168.80
66	Curb Inlet Type 1 - 8' Deep or Less (Alt Bottom)	EA	\$	8,657.50
67	Curb Inlet Type 1 - More than 8' Deep (Alt Bottom)	EA EA	\$	10,355.70
68	Curb Inlet Type 2 - 8' Deep or Less	EA	\$	11,252.00
69	Curb Inlet Type 2 - More than 8' Deep	EA	\$	8,739.60
70	Curb Inlet Type 2 - 8' Deep or Less (Alt Bottom)	EA	\$	8,985.70
71	Curb Inlet Type 2 - More than 8' Deep (Alt Bottom)	EA	\$	10,380.20
72	Curb Inlet Type 3 - 8' Deep or Less	EA	\$	11,596.70
73	Curb Inlet Type 3 - More than 8' Deep			6,635.20
74	Curb Inlet Type 3 - 8' Deep or Less (Alt Bottom)	EA EA	\$	7,332.75
75	Curb Inlet Type 3 - More than 8' Deep (Alt Bottom)	EA	\$	8,568.40
76	Curb Inlet Type 4 - 8' Deep or Less	EA	\$	9,574.40
77	Curb Inlet Type 4 - More than 8' Deep	EA	\$	7,594.70
78	Curb Inlet Type 4 - 8' Deep or Less (Alt Bottom)	EA	\$	8,247.60
79	Curb Inlet Type 4 - More than 8' Deep (Alt Bottom)	EA	\$	9,395.80
80	Curb Inlet Type 5 - 8' Deep or Less		\$	10,530.20
81	Curb Inlet Type 5 - More than 8' Deep	EA EA	\$	4,623.60
82	Curb Inlet Type 5 - 8' Deep or Less (Alt Bottom)	EA	\$	4,848.80 6,599.60
83	Curb Inlet Type 5 - More than 8' Deep (Alt Bottom)	EA	\$	7,669.80
84	Curb Inlet Type 6 - 8' Deep or Less	EA	\$	5,100.00
85	Curb Inlet Type 6 - More than 8' Deep	EA	\$	
86	Curb Inlet Type 6 - 8' Deep or Less (Alt Bottom)	EA	\$	5,572.60
87	Curb Inlet Type 6 - More than 8' Deep (Alt Bottom)	EA	\$	6,827.80
88	Curb Inlet Type 7 - 8' Deep or Less	EA	\$	8,012.20 6,599.00

Citywide Stormwater & Rights of Way Preventative Maintenance and Repair Projects Schedule "B"

Culve	Culvert Replacement & Sidewalk Construction Improvements/Repairs - Complete Bid Item List for Items Not Used on All Projects					
89	Curb Inlet Type 7 - More than 8' Deep	EA	\$	7,370.20		
90	Curb Inlet Type 7 - More than 8 - Beep Curb Inlet Type 7 - 8' Deep or Less (Alt Bottom)	EA	\$	11,215.20		
91	Curb Inlet Type 7 - More than 8' Deep (Alt Bottom)	EA	\$	13,184.00		
92	Curb Inlet Type 8 - 8' Deep or Less	EA	\$	6,474.80		
93	Curb Inlet Type 8 - More than 8' Deep	EA	\$	6,365.00		
94	Curb Inlet Type 8 - 8' Deep or Less (Alt Bottom)	EA	\$	11,022.00		
95	Curb Inlet Type 8 - More than 8' Deep (Alt Bottom)	EA	\$	13,300.00		
96	Curb Inlet Type 9 - 8' Deep or Less	EA	\$	3,660.00		
97	Curb Inlet Type 9 - More than 8' Deep	EA	\$	4,267.00		
98	Curb Inlet Type 9 - 8' Deep or Less (Alt Bottom)	EA	\$	5,487.00		
99	Curb Inlet Type 9 - More than 8' Deep (Alt Bottom)	EA	\$	6,330.00		
100	Curb Inlet Type 10 - 8' Deep or Less	EA	\$	4,195.00		
101	Curb Inlet Type 10 - More than 8' Deep	EA	\$	4,802.00		
102	Curb Inlet Type 10 - 8' Deep or Less (Alt Bottom)	EA	\$	6,129.00		
103	Curb Inlet Type 10 - More than 8' Deep (Alt Bottom)	EA	\$	7,050.00		
104	Ditch Bottom Inlet Type A - 8' Deep or Less	EA	\$	3,978.00		
105	Ditch Bottom Inlet Type A - More than 8' Deep	EA	\$	4,040.00		
106	Ditch Bottom Inlet Type A - 8' Deep or Less (Alt Bottom)	EA	\$	5,779.00		
107	Ditch Bottom Inlet Type A - More than 8' Deep (Alt Bottom)	EA	\$	6,656.00		
108	Ditch Bottom Inlet Type B - 8' Deep or Less	EA	\$	6,550.00		
109	Ditch Bottom Inlet Type B - More than 8' Deep	EA	\$	7,230.00		
110	Ditch Bottom Inlet Type B - 8' Deep or Less (Alt Bottom)	EA	\$	8,140.00		
111	Ditch Bottom Inlet Type B - More than 8' Deep (Alt Bottom)	EA	\$	9,050.00		
112	Ditch Bottom Inlet Type F - 8' Deep or Less	EA	\$	4,410.00		
113	Ditch Bottom Inlet Type F - More than 8' Deep	EA	\$	4,900.00		
114	Ditch Bottom Inlet Type F - 8' Deep or Less (Alt Bottom)	EA	\$	6,500.00		
115	Ditch Bottom Inlet Type F - More than 8' Deep (Alt Bottom)	EA	\$	7,500.00		
116	Ditch Bottom Inlet Type G - 8' Deep or Less	EA	\$	10,300.00		
117	Ditch Bottom Inlet Type G - More than 8' Deep	EA	\$	12,000.00		
118	Ditch Bottom Inlet Type G - 8' Deep or Less (Alt Bottom)	EA	\$	13,600.00		
119	Ditch Bottom Inlet Type G - More than 8' Deep (Alt Bottom)	EA	\$	15,500.00		

Citywide Stormwater & Rights of Way Preventative Maintenance and Repair Projects Schedule "B"

Culve	ert Replacement & Sidewalk Construction Improvements/Re	pairs - Com	plete I	Bid Item List
120	for Items Not Used on All Projects			
120	Ditch Bottom Inlet Type H - 8' Deep or Less	EA	\$	9,700.00
121	Ditch Bottom Inlet Type H - More than 8' Deep	EA	\$	11,000.00
122	Ditch Bottom Inlet Type H - 8' Deep or Less (Alt Bottom)	EA	\$	12,200.00
123	Ditch Bottom Inlet Type H - More than 8' Deep (Alt Bottom)	EA	\$	15,100.00
124	Ditch Bottom Inlet Type J - 8' Deep or Less	EA	\$	6,900.00
125	Ditch Bottom Inlet Type J - More than 8' Deep	EA	\$	6,843.00
126	Ditch Bottom Inlet Type J - 8' Deep or Less (Alt Bottom)	EA	\$	7,249.00
127	Ditch Bottom Inlet Type J - More than 8' Deep (Alt Bottom)	EA	\$	9,000.00
128	Ditch Bottom Inlet Type K - 8' Deep or Less	EA	\$	14,900.00
129	Ditch Bottom Inlet Type K - More than 8' Deep	EA	\$	15,600.00
130	Ditch Bottom Inlet Type K - 8' Deep or Less (Alt Bottom)	EA	\$	27,000.00
131	Ditch Bottom Inlet Type K - More than 8' Deep (Alt Bottom)	EA	\$	44,000.00
132	Endwall 15" or Equivalent - All Materials 1	EA	\$	2,800.00
133	Endwall 18" or Equivalent - All Materials 1	EA	\$	2,600.00
134	Endwall 66" or Equivalent - All Materials ¹ -Not Available	EA	\$	
135	Endwall 72" or Equivalent - All Materials 1	EA	\$	38,000.00
136	Flared End Section 15" - 24" or Equivalent	EA	\$	2,250.00
137	Flared End Section 30" - 36" or Equivalent	EA	\$	3,050.00
138	Mitered End Section 15" or Equivalent - All Materials ²	EA	\$	550.00
139	Mitered End Section 18" or Equivalent - All Materials ²	EA	\$	650.00
140	Mitered End Section 48" or Equivalent - All Materials ²	EA	\$	1,600.00
141	Mitered End Section 54" or Equivalent - All Materials ²	EA	\$	2,200.00
142	Mitered End Section 60" or Equivalent - All Materials ²	EA	\$	3,600.00
143	Mitered End Section 66" or Equivalent - All Materials ²	EA	\$	4,100.00
144	Mitered End Section 72" or Equivalent - All Materials ²	EA	\$	4,500.00
145	Structure/Inlet Relocation (per Relocation)	EA	\$	1,800.00
146	Yard Drains (per FDOT Index 282)	EA	\$	390.00
147	Pre-cast Box Culverts-Not Available	EA		-
148	Pipe Liner-Not Available	LF		-

Citywide Stormwater & Rights of Way Preventative Maintenance and Repair Projects Schedule "B"

COMPANY NAME: Southern Underground Inc.

Culvert Replacement & Sidewalk Construction Improvements/Repairs - Complete Bid Item List for Items Not Used on All Projects Installation - Roadway & Sidewalk Items tem No Description Units \$ 50.00 149 Cast in Place Detectable Warning Surface SF Curb - Type "A" - includes end section (per FDOT Standards) \$ 150 LF 18.00 \$ Curb - Type "B" - includes end section (per FDOT Standards) 151 LF 18.00 Curb - Type "E" - includes end section (per FDOT Standards) \$ 152 LF 18.00 Curb - Type "Shoulder Gutter" - includes end section (per FDOT \$ LF 25.00 153 Standards) \$ Curb - Type "Valley Gutter" - includes end section (per FDOT Standards) 1F 25.00 154 \$ 155 Guardrail (per FDOT Standards) LF 125.00 156 Handrails (per FDOT Index 860) LF \$ 160.00 157 Paver Brick Driveway - Remove & Re-Install \$ 15.00 SY Repaint driveway \$ 158 LF 35.00 \$ 159 Sign Installation 825.00 EA 160 Sign Relocation \$ EA 80.00 \$ 161 Thermoplastic - 6" Solid White (Edge Line) LF 3.00 \$ 162 Thermoplastic - 12" Solid White (Crosswalks) LF 7.00 Thermoplastic - 24" Solid White (Stop Bars) \$ 163 LF 9.00 164 Thermoplastic - 6" Solid Yellow (Edge Line) LF \$ 3.00 165 Thermoplastic - 6" Double Solid Yellow \$ LF 4.50 166 Thermoplastic - 6" (10' - 30') Skip Yellow \$ LF 3.00 Raised Pavement Markers - Class B \$ 167 EA 8.00 168 Asphalt & Base Material Remove & Dispose \$ SY 10.50 Installation Items - General Site Work & Landscaping Items Item Description Units No. Clearing and Grubbing AC \$ 169 9,500.00 170 Excavation CY \$ 9.50

Citywide Stormwater & Rights of Way Preventative Maintenance and Repair Projects Schedule "B"

COMPANY NAME: Southern Underground Inc.

Culvert Replacement & Sidewalk Construction Improvements/Repairs - Complete Bid Item List for Items Not Used on All Projects				
171	Fence Removal & Replacement - Chain Link 4' tall typical	LF	\$	30.00
172	Fence Removal & Replacement - Wooden 6' tall typical	LF	\$	40.00
173	Shrub Removal & Replacement	EA	\$	75.00
174	Sod - Bermuda - includes watering	SY	\$	4.50
175	Gravity Walls (per FDOT Standard Plans)	CY	\$	1,500.00
176	Swale Liner Installation (City Provided)	LF	\$	15.00
			Ś	_

Bidders are cautioned that the anticipated quantities used for this computation will be estimates. The City makes no guarantee as to the actual quantity that will be utilized during the Contract period. A unit price for each item shall be offered shall be shown, and such price shall include packing and shipping unless otherwise specified. A total shall be entered in the "Total" column for each separate item. In case of discrepancy between the unit price and the extended price, the unit price will supersede. The total amount shall be entered on line 5.3 above and entered on the Demandstar web page. The City reserves the right to split the award, if in the City's opinion such a split is in the best interest of the City.